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Jan-Mar'25 Earnings Preview 

Blip in NIM would be offset by better credit flow 

For our coverage HFCs, AuM could see 3.2% QoQ growth to Rs3.7trn in Q4FY25 

(vs 1.7% in Q3FY25) with an uptick in disbursals by 28.6% sequentially as Q4 is 

generally the strongest quarter for HFCs. Housing segment for banks (incl. 

HDFC) may grow by ~3.0% QoQ/11.0% YoY. Disbursal run-rate of LICHF/CANF 

is a key monitorable, given weak credit flow in the last few quarters.  

NIM for coverage HFCs could fall by 6bps QoQ to 2.96%. NII may inch up by 

0.7% QoQ to Rs26.2bn. Opex could rise by 6.1% QoQ to Rs5.95bn due to other 

opex (+14.2% QoQ) partially offset by a 2.1% decline in employee cost. Hence, 

PPoP could be flat QoQ at Rs22.4bn. We see provisions normalizing to 19bps 

(vs -0.02bps in Q3FY25) as LICHF had seen a write-back last quarter. PAT 

might fall by 7.8% QoQ to Rs16.5bn. 

▪ Housing credit growth slowing down: Banking system housing credit 

demand saw soft growth of 1.6% QTD in Feb’25. However, with MoM credit 

flow seeing a seasonal uptick, we expect housing segment for banks to grow 

between 3.0% QoQ in Mar’25. Bank credit to HFCs is slowing down owing to 

weaker demand. It is crucial that inflation is stable so that there are no delays 

in rate cuts which may spur housing growth. For coverage HFCs, disbursals 

are expected to increase by 28.6% sequentially to Rs243bn. Hence, we expect 

AuM to grow 3.2% QoQ and 8.2% YoY to Rs3.7trn.  

▪ Margin to decline QoQ: We expect NIM to decline by 6bps QoQ to 2.96% 

following repo rate cut in Feb’25. NIM for HFCs improved in FY24 following 

repo rate hikes in FY23. However, NIM could decrease in FY26 considering 1) 

increased competitive intensity from banks and 2) repo rate cuts. 

▪ Opex to see uptick QoQ, other income to fall: Opex is expected to rise by 

6.1% QoQ to Rs5.95bn mainly led by LICHF & CANF. Other income could 

increase by 11.7% QoQ to Rs2.2bn. 

▪ PAT to fall QoQ as provisions normalise: LICHF had seen a provision write-

back in Q3FY25 which may normalize. Hence, provision cost for coverage 

HFCs may increase to 19bps (vs -0.02bps in Q3FY25). PAT may come in at 

Rs16.5bn (-7.8% QoQ). 
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 Recommendation for PL coverage universe 

Coverage Universe CMP 
(Rs) 

MCap 
(Rs B) 

New 
Rating 

Old 
Rating 

New 
PT 

(Rs) 

Old  
PT 

(Rs) 

Upside 
(%) 

P/ABV (x) RoE (%) 

FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

AAVAS Financiers 2,083 165 Acc Acc 1,900 1,900 -4.0% 4.5 3.9 3.4 3.0 4.5 14.2 14.6 15.2 

Can Fin Homes 660 88 BUY BUY 860 860 35.0% 2.1 1.8 1.5 1.3 2.1 17.7 15.7 14.8 

LIC Housing Finance 566 311 BUY BUY 650 650 19.5% 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.8 1.2 15.9 13.4 12.7 

Source: Company, PL ACC=Accumulate 

 Q4FY25 HFCs Results Preview 

Rs Million NII QoQ YoY PPOP QoQ YoY PAT QoQ YoY

LIC Housing 19,971      -0.2% -10.7% 17,447     -0.3% -8.4% 12,757        -10.9% 17.0%

AAVAS 2,666       5.2% 12.5% 2,076       6.7% 14.2% 1,564         6.8% 9.7%

CANFIN Homes 3,527       2.3% 7.6% 2,902       -0.4% 6.8% 2,182         2.9% 4.4%

Total HFCs 26,164     0.7% -6.6% 22,424    0.3% -4.9% 16,504       -7.8% 14.4%
Rs Billion Loans QoQ YoY Margins QoQ YoY Credit Cost QoQ YoY
LIC Housing 3,083      3.1% 7.5% 2.68% -7.3bps -50.1bps 0.19% 25.3bps -40.2bps

AAVAS 204         6.1% 17.9% 6.21% -7.5bps -34.1bps 0.14% 1.1bps 3.7bps

CANFIN Homes 381          2.7% 9.0% 3.86% -1.5bps -8.2bps 0.10% -13.3bps 8.4bps

Total HFCs 3,668      3.2% 8.2% 4.25% -5.4bps -30.8bps 0.15% 4.4bps -9.3bps  
Source: Company, PL 

 Asset quality is expected to improve 

  
Q3FY25 Q4FY25E 

GNPA NNPA PCR GNPA NNPA PCR 

LIC HF 2.75% 1.44% 47.47% 2.60% 1.43% 45.00% 

CANFIN 0.92% 0.50% 45.16% 0.80% 0.40% 50.00% 

AAVAS 1.14% 0.81% 28.95% 1.09% 0.71% 34.86% 

Source: Company, PL  



 Housing Finance Companies 

April 8, 2025 3 

 Q4FY25 Result Preview  

Company Name  Q4FY25E Q4FY24 YoY gr. 
(%) Q3FY25 QoQ gr. 

(%) Remark 

LIC Housing 
Finance 

NII (Rs mn) 19,971 22,376 (10.7) 20,001 (0.2) NII is expected to remain flat QoQ. Loan 
growth is expected at 3.1% QoQ. 
 
Margins may decline by 7bps QoQ to 
2.68%. 
 
PAT is likely to fall by 13.3% due to 
increase in opex and provisions. 
 
GNPA could improve QoQ by 15bps at 
2.6%. 

PPOP (Rs mn) 17,447 19,041 (8.4) 17,495 (0.3) 

Provisions (Rs mn) 1,500 4,279 (64.9) (440) (441.1) 

PAT (Rs mn) 12,757 10,908 17.0 14,320 (10.9) 

Loans (Rs bn) 3,083 2,868 7.5 2,991 3.1 

Margin (%) 2.68 3.19 -50bps 2.76 -7bps 

GNPA (%) 2.60 3.31 -71bps 2.75 -15bps 

Credit Cost (%) 0.19 0.60 -40bps (0.06) 25bps 

AAVAS 
Financiers 

NII (Rs mn) 2,666 2,371 12.5 2,533 5.2 

AuM growth momentum may continue 
(+6.1% QoQ). NII growth to be at 5.2% 
QoQ. NIM could decrease by 7bps QoQ. 
PAT to increase by 6.8% QoQ due to 
increase in NII & other income. 
Asset quality could improve by 5bps QoQ 
with slight rise in credit costs. 

PPOP (Rs mn) 2,076 1,818 14.2 1,945 6.7 

Provisions (Rs mn) 70 43 62.2 61 15.3 

PAT (Rs mn) 1,564 1,426 9.7 1,464 6.8 

Loans (Rs bn) 204 173 17.9 192 6.1 

Margin (%) 6.21 6.55 -34bps 6.28 -7bps 

GNPA (%) 1.09 0.94 15bps 1.14 -5bps 

Credit Cost (%) 0.14 0.10 4bps 0.13 1bps 

Can Fin Homes 

NII (Rs mn) 3,527 3,278 7.6 3,447 2.3 
Loan growth could be 2.7% QoQ while NII 
increase would be 2.3%; margins to fall by 
2bps. 
 
PPoP would be flat QoQ while GNPAs to 
improve by 12bps. 
 
Provisions are likely to decrease by QoQ 
along with credit costs 

PPOP (Rs mn) 2,902 2,717 6.8 2,913 (0.4) 

Provisions (Rs mn) 100 18 460.3 221 (54.8) 

PAT (Rs mn) 2,182 2,090 4.4 2,121 2.9 

Loans (Rs bn) 381 350 9.0 372 2.7 

Margin (%) 3.86 3.94 -8bps 3.87 -2bps 

GNPA (%) 0.80 0.82 -2bps 0.92 -12bps 

Credit Cost (%) 0.10 0.02 8bps 0.24 -13bps 

Source: Company, PL 
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 Change in Estimates  

 
Rating Target Price 

NII (Rs bn) PPoP (Rs bn) PAT (Rs bn) 

FY25E FY26E FY25E FY26E FY25E FY26E 

C P C P % 
Chng. C P %  

Chng. C P %  
Chng. C P % 

Chng. C P % 
Chng. C P % 

Chng. C P % 
Chng. 

AAVAS Financiers Acc Acc 1,900 1,900 0.0% 10.1 10.1 -0.5% 11.7 11.9 -1.3% 7.7 7.7 -0.6% 9.1 9.3 -2.1% 5.8 5.8 -0.6% 6.8 6.9 -2.2% 

Can Fin Homes BUY BUY 860 860 0.0% 13.6 13.6 0.0% 14.4 14.4 0.0% 11.5 11.5 0.0% 12.0 12.0 0.0% 8.4 8.4 0.0% 8.7 8.7 0.0% 
LIC Housing 
Finance BUY BUY 650 650 0.0% 79.2 79.8 -0.7% 81.4 83.1 -2.0% 69.6 70.1 -0.8% 70.8 72.4 -2.3% 53.0 53.1 -0.1% 50.2 52.2 -3.8% 

Source: Company, PL  C=Current / P=Previous 
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Analyst Coverage Universe 

Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 AAVAS Financiers Accumulate 1,900 1,705 

2 Axis Bank BUY 1,350 1,038 

3 Bank of Baroda BUY 285 222 

4 Can Fin Homes BUY 860 708 

5 City Union Bank BUY 200 171 

6 DCB Bank BUY 155 117 

7 Federal Bank BUY 210 180 

8 HDFC Asset Management Company BUY 4,450 3,763 

9 HDFC Bank BUY 1,950 1,666 

10 ICICI Bank BUY 1,550 1,209 

11 IndusInd Bank Hold 1,000 901 

12 Kotak Mahindra Bank BUY 2,230 1,759 

13 LIC Housing Finance BUY 650 558 

14 Nippon Life India Asset Management BUY 725 653 

15 State Bank of India BUY 900 754 

16 Union Bank of India BUY 140 120 

17 UTI Asset Management Company BUY 1,320 1,296 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature 

Buy  : > 15% 
Accumulate : 5% to 15% 
Hold : +5% to -5% 
Reduce : -5% to -15% 
Sell : < -15% 
Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 
Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I Mr. Gaurav Jani- CA, Passed CFA Level II, Ms. Harshada  Gite- CA, Mr. Aditya Modani- CA, Passed CFA Level II Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this 
report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our 
compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 
Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be 
reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, 
made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in 
transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is a registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulation, 2014 and having registration number INH000000271. 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for 
any other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of 
interest at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that Mr. Gaurav Jani- CA, Passed CFA Level II, Ms. Harshada  Gite- CA, Mr. Aditya Modani- CA, Passed CFA Level II Research Analysts of this report have not received 
any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and 
its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity 
for the subject company 

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary 
to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed 
herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  

PL and its associates, their directors and employees may  (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company or (b) be 
engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company 
or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to the subject company or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information 
and opinions. 

US Clients 
This research report is a product of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd., which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) 
preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are 
not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules 
or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

This report is intended for distribution by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 
1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major 
Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or 
transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.  

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major 
Institutional Investors, Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. ("Marco Polo").  

Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer. 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. 
3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India | Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 

www.plindia.com 
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